9. There will be no limitations on the availability of labour supply and raw materials

and the Group continues to be able to source raw material locally.

10. There will be no material increase in wages, cost of production and other related

costs which will adversely affect the Group.

11. There will be no significant changes in management structure and accounting

policies adopted by the companies within the Group.

12. The tax liability will be at the prevailing tax rates.  All tax incentives claimed will
be approved by the Inland Revenue Board. The corporate tax rate for the
estimate ad forecast years is assumed at 28%.

13. The proceeds from the rights and public issues of RM10,850,000 will be received

by the second quarter of year  2004 and will be utilised in the following manner:

 RM'000

Repayment of term loan 2,100
Overseas Expansion  2,000
Working capital 5,450
Estimated expenses for corporate exercise 1,300
 10,850

Company No. 593649-H

8. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

150

8.7 Sensitivity Analysis

Deviation of 5% on turnover

  As forecasted

 Assuming
turnover

increases by 5%
 %

change

 Assuming
turnover

decreases by
5%

 %
change

  RM'000   RM'000   RM'000

Forecast for financial year
ending 30 September 2004

Turnover   63,331   66,498  5.0   60,164  (5.0)

PBT   10,975   14,142  28.9   7,808  (28.9)

Deviation of 5% on Cost of Production

 As

forecasted

 Assuming cost
of production

increases by 5%
 %

change

 Assuming cost
of production
decreases by

5%
 %

change

  RM'000   RM'000   RM'000

Forecast for financial year
ending 30 September 2004

Cost of Production   36,053   37,856 5.0   34,250 (5.0)

PBT   10,975   9,172 (16.4)   12,778 16.4

Deviation of 5% on Administration, Selling and Distribution Expenses (“ASDE”)

  As forecasted

 Assuming
ASDE increases

by 5%
 %

change

 Assuming
ASDE

decreases by
5%

 %
change

  RM'000   RM'000   RM'000

Forecast for financial year
ending 30 September 2004

ASDE   15,840   16,632  5.0   15,048  (5.0)

PBT   10,975   10,183  (7.2)   11,767  7.2

Company No. 593649-H

8. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

151

The Directors of Pelangi Publishing have assessed the sensitiveness of the forecast
to fluctuation in major variables thereof. The Director’s view is that the main
vulnerability, in so far as the achievement of the forecast is concerned, are
fluctuations in the selling price, cost of production and ASDE.

The Directors are of the opinion that the forecasted selling price, cost of production
and ASDE are realistic. The Directors are satisfied with the adequacy and realiability
of management accounting and forecast procedures and are confident of the